MEMORANDUM &0

Date: March 3, 2009

To: Honorable Chairman Dennis C. Moss

and Me gL ard of County Commissioners Agenda Item No. 8(R)(1)(a

From: Georg '

Subject: Change Order No. 1 and Final for Installation of 16-inch ductile iron (D.l.) Sanitary Sewer
in NE 172nd Street from Collins Avenue to North Bay Road - Contract No: S-783 awarded
to Metro Equipment Service, Inc.

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the Board of County Commissioners approve Change Order No: 1 and Final for
Contract No. S-783 between Metro Equipment Service, Inc. and Miami-Dade County for the Installation of 16-
inch ductile iron (D.l.) Sanitary Sewer in NE 172nd Street from Collins Avenue to North Bay Road. This
balancing change order will close out the project. Unused funds from bid Items will be applied against costs
which will reduce the original contract amount by 16 percent.

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 1 and Final

SCOPE:

PROJECT NAME: Installation of 16-inch ductile iron (D.l.) Sanitary Sewer in NE 172nd Street
from Collins Avenue to North Bay Road

PROJECT NO: N/A

CONTRACT NO: S-783

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:
The project consists of furnishing and installing approximately 1,600 linear
feet of 16-inch diameter, and approximately 200 linear feet of 8-inch
diameter D.I. pipe and fittings for a gravity sanitary sewer main and laterals,
respectively, in NE 172nd Street from Collins Avenue to North Bay Road, in
the City of Sunny Isles Beach, in Miami-Dade County, Florida.

The work includes, but is not limited to the following: furnishing and installing
16-inch diameter and 8-inch diameter ductile iron pipe and fittings; furnishing
and installing pre-cast concrete manholes with frames and covers; making
connections to existing manholes; removing and disposing of existing 12-
inch, 10-inch and 8-inch diameter sanitary sewers; removing and disposing
of existing manholes; salvaging existing manhole rings and covers;
connecting into existing manholes and one conflict storm sewer manhole;
permanent pavement repairs; replacing pavement markings; constructing
concrete curb and gutter; furnishing ftraffic control; installing and later

l



Honorable Chairman Dennis C. Moss
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

Page 2

PROJECT LOCATION:

PRIMARY COMMISSION
DISTRICT:

APPROVAL PATH:

USING DEPARTMENT:
MANAGING DEPARTMENT:

removing sheeting and shoring on both sides of the ditch during construction
to prevent excessive ditch width if so ordered by the Engineer; furnishing
and installing sheeting and shoring if ordered left in place; furnishing,
installing, operating and maintaining a sewer bypass system; cleaning and
testing the mains; and all other appurtenant and miscellaneous items and
work for a complete, functional and satisfactory installation.

It is the intent of the Department to obtain a complete functional, and
satisfactory installation under this project, and any items of labor, equipment
or materials which may be reasonably assumed as necessary to accomplish
this end shall be supplied whether or not they are specifically shown on the
Plans or stated in the Specifications. The Contractor shall provide all
sheeting, shoring, bracing and all other labor, material or equipment required
to preclude damage to, or loss of functionality of, any existing facility or
system.

NE 172nd Street from Collins Avenue to North Bay Road, in the City of
Sunny Isles Beach, in Miami-Dade County, Florida

District 4 Sally A. Heyman

Board of County Commissioners

Miami-Dade Water and Sewer Department

Miami-Dade Water and Sewer Department

FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE:

CHANGE ORDER FUNDING
SOURCE:

PTP FUNDING:

GOB FUNDING:

CHANGE ORDER
DESCRIPTION:

MONETARY JUSTIFICATION:

WASD Wastewater Renewal and Replacement Funds
No
No

This is a Balancing Change Order to close out the project. Unused funds from
bid Items will be applied against costs which will reduce the original contract
amount by 16 percent. For a complete description of the requested changes,
please see Monetary Justification below.

The work under Contract S-783 was carried out on an active sanitary sewer
system within the City of Sunny Isles Beach in Miami-Dade County. The work
required the constant use of by-pass pumps to maintain the sewage flows
within the project work area. Once the project was underway the work could
not be stopped.

The engineering design was based on as-built information obtained from utility
companies and the roadway agency. The as-built information received was
field verified to the extent possible by surveyors. The final design drawings
and contract specifications are based on this verified information. During

7



Honorable Chairman Dennis C. Moss
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

Page 3

construction, the Contractor encountered unforeseen differences between
actual field conditions and information shown on the as-built drawings which
were not reflected on the final design plans. The pipeline installation had to be
adjusted in the field to address these unforeseen conditions.

The bid items call for the Contractor to provide a price to replace the existing
sanitary sewer system at predetermined depths called “cut ranges.” The field
adjustments mentioned above resulted in the Contractor having to replace
pipe at a shallower “cut range,” thus resulting in a lower overall cost to WASD.
However, bid item quantities in the proposal had to be reallocated among the
different items to account for this. This Change Order is for the reallocation of
bid items, and the resultant change is a deductive dollar amount change order
to WASD.

Additionally, due to the project’s impact upon traffic within the City limits, the
City of Sunny Isles Beach Police Department and the Florida Department of
Transportation (FDOT) required two off-duty police officers to be present
during all lane closures as part of the maintenance of traffic. This project was
originally designed and funded utilizing one off-duty police officer.

To pay for this work, WASD identified funds from unused and underutilized bid
items offsetting the costs. The total costs for the work did not exceed the total
contract amount. In fact, this final Change Order will also contain a deduction
of the contract amount.

Additional Costs: Three items crucial to the successful upgrade of the
sanitary sewer system were not included in the bid proposal. Actual field
conditions made the following items necessary to complete the work. The
prices quoted for the installation and removal of the pipe by the Contractor are
in line with the existing bid items. Total amount for the work listed below is
$200,339.

1) Instaliation of 587 linear feet of 16-inch pipe at a depth of 4-6 feet. The
pipe was $147.00 per linear foot for a cost of $86,289.00.
2) Removal of 605 linear feet of 10-inch pipe at a cut of 4-6 feet. The
pipe was $91.00 per linear foot for a cost of $55,055.00.

3) Removal of 621 linear feet of 10-inch pipe at a cut of 6-8 feet. The
pipe was $95.00 per linear foot for a cost of $58,995.00.

When the project was originally designed, funding was provided for one police
officer on the job site. However, the City of Sunny Isles Beach Police
Department required two police officers be present at all of the lane closures
for work within the City. Contract Bid ltem No. 34 provides for off-duty police
officers for the purpose of traffic maintenance with an aggregate sum. The
original contract amount for Bid Item No. 34 is $12,800.00. The additional
amount necessary to pay for the off-duty police officers based on the
documentation presented is $51,960.00.

The upgrade of the sanitary sewer system ($200,339) and the Bid ltem No. 34
overrun ($ 51,960) amounts to a total of $252,299 in additional project costs.

3



Honorable Chairman Dennis C. Moss
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

Page 4

TIME JUSTIFICATION:

Unused and Underutilized Funds: WASD has identified unused funds from
contract line item "Unused and Underutilized Contract Bid ltems" totaling
$511,231.85. (See attachment listing affected Bid Items.)

Summary: WASD is requesting to utilize $252,299 of the $511,231.85
amount in unused funds to compensate the Contractor for the work and
additional costs. WASD is also requesting to reallocate the remaining balance
of unused funds in the amount $258,932.85.

BASE: $1,435,649.00
CONTINGENCY: $143,564.90
DEDICATED:

Total Amount of Work: $252,299
Total Amount of Unused Funds: $511,231.85
Total Change Order Amount: ($258,932.85)
N/A
This
Original Previous Change Balance
Contract Adjustments Order Current Total After
Values To Values Values Totals Paid Change Order
$0.00 ($258,932.85) $1,176,716.15 $992,074.50 $184,641.65
$0.00 $0.00 $143,564.90 $141,127.02 $2,437.88
$43,069.47 $0.00 $0.00  $43,069.47 $850.00 $42.219.47
$0.00 ($258,932.85) $1,363,350.52 $1,134,051.52 $229,299.00

TOTALS: $1,622,283.37

This

Original Previous Change
Contract Adjustments Order Current
Duration To Duration Duration Totals
BASE DURATION: 270 0 0 270
CONTINGENCY: 27 0 0 27
TOTAL DURATION: 297 0 0 297

INITIATING FACTOR(S) FOR CHANGE ORDER

Reason

Other Agency Requested Change
Design Errors Change

Cost Duration
$51,960.00 0

($310,892.85) 0
($258,932.85) 0




Honorable Chairman Dennis C. Moss
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

Page 5

TRACK RECORD/MONITOR:

PERFORMANCE RECORD:

PRIME CONTRACTOR:
COMPANY PRINCIPAL:
COMPANY QUALIFIERS:
COMPANY EMAIL ADDRESS:

COMPANY STREET
ADDRESS:

COMPANY CITY-STATE-ZIP:

YEARS IN BUSINESS AT
TIME OF AWARD:

PREVIOUS CONTRACTS
WITH COUNTY IN THE LAST
FIVE YEARS AT TIME OF
AWARD:

SUBCONTRACTORS AND
SUPPLIERS (SECTION 10-34
MIAMI DADE COUNTY
CODE):

REVIEW COMMITTEE
ASSIGNED CONTRACT
MEASURES:

CONTRACT MANAGER
NAME/PHONE/EMAIL:

PROJECT MANAGER
NAME/PHONE/EMAIL.:

The CIIS database lists 22 contracts for Metro Equipment Service, Inc., with
17 performance evaluations with an average rating of 3.4 points out of a
maximum score of 4.0 points. The evaluation on this particular contract is
3.5. These ratings are above satisfactory.

Metro Equipment Service, Inc.
Jorge L. Godoy

Jorge L. Godoy
20081@msn.com

9425 Sunset Dr., Suite #225

Miami, FL 33173
20
According to the Firm History Report provided by the Department of Small

Business Development, the contractor has received 23 contracts with a total
dollar value of $35,748,590.64, including $500,741 in approved Change Orders

Rimar Paving Inc., Ferguson Enterprises, Inc., United States Pipe and
Foundry Company, and U.S. Precast Corporation

ESTIMATED
TYPE GOAL VALUE ACHIEVED
CSBE 4.00% $63,168.56 $87,185.00
CWP 0.00%
Miguel Pichardo 786-552-8146 MPICH@miamidade.gov
Miguel Pichardo 786-552-8263 MPICH@miamidade.gov




Honorabie Chairman Bruno A. Barreiro
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

Page ¢
%

BUDGET APPROVAL | e pawof
FUNDS AVAILABLE: J/VW% M""" j?

OSBI\OIIZ\IR TOR DATE
APPROVED AS TO / ( < (Jefor
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: COUNTY ATTORNEY DATE

" 52/ / AN
CAPITAL @(, L [l ’/ %?
IMPROVEMENTS \\' OCIDIRECTOR DATE
CONCURRENCE:
t ﬂ\oﬁ’

ASSISTANT \COUNTY DATE

MANAGER
CLERK DATE

DATE



MEMORANDUM

(Revised)

TO: Honorable Chairman Dennis C. Moss DATE: March 3, 2009

and Members, Board of County Commissioners

FROM: 1ev@r SUBJECT: Agenda Item No. 8(R) (1) (a)
orrtty

County Att

Please note any items checked.

“4-Day Rule” (“3-Day Rule” for committees) applicable if raised
6 weeks required between first reading and public hearing

4 weeks notification to municipal officials required prior to public

hearing

Decreases revenues or increases expenditures without balancing budget
Budget required

Statement of fiscal impact required

Bid waiver requiring County Mayor’s written recommendation

Ordinance creating a new board requires detailed County Manager’s

report for public hearing
Housekeeping item (no policy decision required)

No committee review



Approved Mavor Agenda Item No. 8(R) (1) (A)
Veto 3-3-09

Override

RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NO. 1
AND FINAL TO CONTRACT BETWEEN METRO
EQUIPMENT SERVICE, INC. AND MIAMI-DADE
COUNTY, FOR CONTRACT NO. S-783:
INSTALLATION OF 16-INCH DUCTILE IRON
SANITARY SEWER IN NE 172 STREET FROM
COLLINS AVENUE TO NORTH BAY ROAD;
DECREASING THE CONTRACT AMOUNT BY
$258,932.85; AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY MAYOR
TO EXECUTE SAME
WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purposes outlined in the
accompanying memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference,
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, , that this Board
hereby approves Change Order No. 1 and Final to the contract between Metro Equipment
Service, Inc. and Miami-Dade County for Contract No. S-783: Installation of 16-inch
ductile iron sanitary sewer in NE 172 Street from Collins Avenue to North Bay Road;
decreasing the contract amount by $258,932.85; in substantially the form attached hereto

and made a part hereof; and authorizes the County Mayor or Mayor’s designee to

execute same for and on behalf of Miami-Dade County.



Agenda Item No. 8(R) (1) (a)
Page No. 2
The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner ,
who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner
and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Dennis C. Moss, Chairman
Jose “Pepe” Diaz, Vice-Chairman

Bruno A. Barreiro Audrey M. Edmonson
Carlos A. Gimenez Sally A. Heyman
Barbara J. Jordan Joe A. Martinez
Dorrin D. Rolle Natacha Seijas

Katy Sorenson Rebeca Sosa

Sen. Javier D. Souto

The Chairperson thereupon declared the resolution duly passed and adopted this
3" day of March, 2009. This resolution shall become effective ten (10) days after the
date of its adoption unless vetoed by the Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective

only upon an override by this Board.

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
BY ITS BOARD OF
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK

By:
Deputy Clerk

Approved by County Attorney as
to form and legal sufficiency.

Henry N. Gillman



STRATEGIC AREA: Neighborhood and Unincorporated Area Municipal Services ek £UNDED PROJECTS **oto
DEPARTMENT: Water and Sewer (dollars in thousands)
PUMP STATION IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM PROJECT # 9651071

DESCRIPTION: Upgrade pump stations systemwide to meet forecasted demands
LOCATION: Systemwide

Systemwide DISTRICT LOCATED:  Systemwide
ESTIMATED ANNUAL OPERATING IMPACT:  Minimal DISTRICT(s) SERVED;  Systemwide
REVENUE SCHEDULE: PRIOR  2008-09 200910 201011 201412 201243 201344 FUTURE TOTAL
Wastewater Renewal Fund 309 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 309
Wastewater Connection Charges 11,603 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11,603
WASD Revenue Bonds Sold 23,748 0 0 0. 0 0 0 0 23,748
Futute WASD Revenue Bonds 0 0 7,219 2,781 2,500 5,500 4,500 21,500 44,000
TOTAL REVENUE: 35,660 0 7,219 2,781 2,500 5,500 4500 21500 79,660
EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE: PRIOR 200809 200910  2010-11 201112 201243 201314 FUTURE TOTAL
Planning and Design 2,940 305 657 253 228 500 409 1957 7,249
Construction 29,363 3,052 6,562 2,528 2272 5,000 4,091 19,543 72411
TOTAL EXPENDITURES: 32,303 3,357 7.219 2,781 2,500 5,500 4500 21,500 79,660
SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM EXTENSION PROJECT # 9653261

DESCRIPTION: Extend sewer system lines to include the existing sanitary sewer needs assessment
LOCATION: Systemwide

Systemwide DISTRICT LOCATED:  Systemwide
ESTIMATED ANNUAL OPERATING IMPACT:  Minimal : DISTRICT(s) SERVED: ~ Systemwide
REVENUE SCHEDULE: PRIOR  2008-09 200910  2010-11  2011-12 201213 201314 FUTURE  TOTAL
Wastewater Renewal Fund 14,847 785 1,015 1,000 2,000 2,000 3,599 5,140 30,386
EPA Grant 3,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3000
Building Better Communities GOB Program 3,962 1,475 6,695 4,243 1,490 3363 70,853 0 92081
TOTAL REVENUE: 21,808 2,260 7,710 5243 3,490 5363 74,452 5140 125467
EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE: PRIOR  2008-09 200910  2010-11 201112 201213 201314 FUTURE TOTAL
Planning and Design 1,158 424 990 661 454 488 6,775 468 11,418
Construction 11,562 4,235 9,892 6,600 4,536 4874 67,677 4673 114,049
TOTAL EXPENDITURES: 12,720 4659 10,882 7,261 4,990 5362 74,452 5141 125467

n




Page 1 of 4
Contract No. S-783
Change Order No. 1 and Final
Attachment Listing Under-utilized and Unused Items

Bid Item No. 2:Selling and delivering to WASD16” ductile iron pipe and
fittings for gravity sewer main
Original Estimated Quantity: 1,550 Lineal Feet @$65.00/ Lineal Foot

Original Contract Amount: $100,750.00
Variance: 69 Lineal Feet @ $65.00/ Lineal Feet (§ 4.485.00)
Adjusted Contract Amount: $ 96,265.00

Bid Item No.4: Installing 16” ductile iron pipe and fittings for gravity sewer main
at depths of over 8-10 feet
Estimated Quantity: 770 Lineal Feet @190.00/ Lineal Foot

Original Contract Amount: $146,300.00
Variance: 585 Lineal Feet @ $190.00/ Lineal Feet ($111,150.00)
Adjusted Contract Amount: $ 35,150.00

Bid Item No. 5: Installing 16 ductile iron pipe and fittings for gravity sewers
at depths of over 10-12 feet
Estimated Quantity: 390 Lineal Feet @ $210.00/ Lineal Foot

Original Contract Amount: $81,900.00
Variance: 298 Lineal Feet @ $210.00/ Lineal Feet ($62.580.00)
Adjusted Contract Amount: $19,320.00

Bid Item No. 12: Selling and delivering standard precast concrete manholes with frames

and covers for depths from over 8-10 feet
Estimated Quantity: 2 @ $6,000.00/Each

Original Contract Amount: $12,000.00
Variance: 2 @ $6,000.00/Each ($12.,000.00)
Adjusted Contract Amount: $ 0.00

Bid Item No. 13: Installing standard precast concrete manholes with frames
and covers for depths from over 8-10 feet

Estimated Quantity: 2 @ $8,000.00/Each

Original Contract Amount: $16,000.00
Variance: 2 @ $8,000.00/Each ($16.,000.00)
Adjusted Contract Amount: $ 0.00

Bid Item No. 16: Trench dewatering
Estimated Quantity: 1,720 Lineal Feet @ $20.00/Lineal Foot

Original Contract Amount: $34,400.00
Variance: 1,217 Lineal Feet @ $20.00/Lineal Feet ($24,340.00)
Adjusted Contract Amount: $10,060.00

[/



Page 2 of 4

Bid Item No. 17: Removing 12" sanitary sewer pipe for depths from over 8-10 feet
Estimated Quantity: 300 Lineal Feet @ $105.00/Lineal Foot

Original Contract Amount: $31,500.00
Variance: 204 Lineal feet @ $105.00/Lineal Feet ($21.420.00)
Adjusted Contract Amount: $10,080.00

Bid Item No. 18: Removing 10” sanitary sewer pipe for depths from over 8-10 feet
Estimated Quantity: 1,160 Lineal Feet @ $100.00/Lineal Foot

Original Contract Amount: $116,000.00
Variance: 965 Lineal Feet @ 4100.00/Lineal Foot (§ 96.500.00)
Adjusted Contract Amount: $ 19,500.00

Bid Item No. 19: Removing 8” sanitary sewer pipe for depths from 6-8 feet
Estimated Quantity: 170 Lineal Feet@ $95.00/Lineal Foot

Original Contract Amount: $16,150.00
Variance: 170 Lineal Feet @ $95.00/Lineal Foot ($16,150.00)
Adjusted Contract Amount: $ 0.00

Bid Item No. 24: Furnishing and installing polyethylene encasement for any size
D. L pipe, fitting, or valve
Estimated Quantity: 1,720 Lineal Feet @$00.50/Lineal Foot

Original Contract Amount; $860.00
Variance: 48 Lineal Feet @ $00.50/ Lineal foot (8 24.00)
Adjusted Contract Amount: $836.00

Bid Item No. 25: Trench overcut in 1-foot depth increments
Estimated Quantity: 1,500 Lineal Feet @ $00.50/Lineal Foot

Original Contract Amount: $750.00
Variance: 1500 Lineal Feet @ $00.50/ Lineal foot ($750.00)
Adjusted Contract Amount: $ 0.00

Bid Item No. 26: Construct limerock base for Type “II” permanent paving repairs
Estimated Quantity: 80 Square Yards @ $19.00/Square Yard

Original Contract Amount: $1,520.00
Variance: 31 Square Yards @ $19.00/ (§ 589.00)
Adjusted Contract Amount: $ 931.00

Bid Item No. 27: Construct limerock base for Type “I” permanent paving repairs
Estimated Quantity: 990 Square Yards@ $16.00/Square Yard

Original Contract Amount: $15,840.00
Variance: 36 Square yards@ $16.00/Sq. Yd. ($  576.00)
Adjusted Contract Amount: $15,264.00



Page 3 of 4

Bid Item No. 28: Construct asphaltic concrete surface course for Type “II”
permanent paving repairs
Estimated Quantity: 80 Square yards @ $19.00/Square Yard

Original Contract Amount: $1,520.00
Variance: 31 Square Yards @ $19.00/Square Yard (8 589.00)
Adjusted Contract Amount: $ 931.00

Bid Item No. 29: Construct asphaltic concrete surface course for Type “I” permanent
paving repairs
Estimated Quantity: 990 Square Yards@ $16.00/Square Yard

Original Contract Amount: $15,840.00
Variance: 292 Square Yards@ $16.00/Square Yard (§ 4.672.00)
Adjusted Contract Amount: $11,168.00

Bid Item No. 30: Replace pavement markings damaged, removed or obliterated
by the Contractor’s operation

Original Contract Amount: $23,000.00
Variance: ($23.,000.00)
Adjusted Contract Amount: $ 0.00

Bid Item No. 31: Construct Type “V” permanent pavement repairs (nominal 1” thick
machine-laid asphaltic concrete wearing surface overlay.)
Estimated Quantity: 3,900 Square Yards@ $6.50/Square Yard

Original Contract Amount: $25,350.00

Variance: 3,222 Square Yards @ $6.50/Square Yard ($20,943.00)

Adjusted Contract Amount: $ 4,407.00

Bid Item No. 32: Milling existing asphalt pavement to an average depth of 1-inch,
complete

Estimated Quantity: 3,900 Square Yards@ $3.75/Square Yard

Original Contract Amount: $14,625.00

Variance: 3,222 222 Square Yards@ $3.75/Square Yard ($12,082.50)

Adjusted Contract Amount: $ 2,542.50

Bid Item No. 35: Construct concrete sidewalk restoration to match existing
Estimated Quantity: 25 Square Feet@ $48.00/Square Foot

Original Contract Amount: $1,200.00
Variance: 25 Square Feet @ $48.00/Square Foot ($1.200.00)
Adjusted Contract Amount: $ 0.00

Bid Item No. 36: Construct concrete curb and gutter restoration to match existing
Estimated Quantity: 20 Lineal Feet @ $60.00/Lineal Foot

Original Contract Amount: $1,200.00
Variance: 20 Lineal Feet @ $60.00/Lineal Foot ($1.200.00)

Adjusted Contract Amount: / 3 $ 0.00



Page 4 of 4
Bid Item No. 38: Sheeting and shoring ordered left in place by the Engineer
Estimated Quantity: 100 Square Feet@ $1.00/Square Foot

Original Contract Amount: $100.00
Variance: 100 Square Feet@ $1.00/Square Foot ($100.00)
Adjusted Contract Amount: $ 0.00

Bid Item No. 39: Sheeting and shoring both sides of pipe trench to control trench width
Estimated Quantity: 1,600 Lineal Feet @ $20.00/Lineal Foot

Original Contract Amount: $32,000.00
Variance: 1,499 Lineal Feet @ $20.00/Lineal Foot ($29.980.00)
Adjusted Contract Amount: $ 2,020.00

Bid Item No. 40: Furnishing and installing additional suitable backfill material
Estimated Quantity: 690 Cubic Yards @ $2.00/Cubic Yard

Original Contract Amount: $1,380.00
Variance: 690 Cubic Yards @ $2.00/Cubic Yard ($1,380.00)
Adjusted Contract Amount: $ 0.00

Bid Item No. 42: Constructing temporary paving in swale areas to maintain one lane
of traffic on NE 172 Street during the construction and including removal of temporary
paving at the completion of work

Estimated Quantity: Aggregate sum

Original Contract Amount: $4,000.00
Variance: ($4.000.00)
Adjusted Contract Amount: $ 0.00

Bid Item No. 43: Restoration of sodded areas
Estimated Quantity: 2,700 Square Yards @ $00.32/Square Yard

Original Contract Amount: $864.00
Variance: 2,700 Square Yards@ $00.32/Square Yard ($864.00)
Adjusted Contract Amount: $§ 0.00

Bid Item No. 45: Approved Permit Fee Reimbursement: For cost of required permits and
fees, if authorized by the Engineer

Original Contract Amount: $43,069.47
Variance: ($42.219.47)
Adjusted Contract Amount: $ 850.00

Bid Item No. 46: Allowance Account: For unforeseen conditions, for minor construction
changes, and for quantity adjustments, if ordered by the Engineer

Original Contract Amount: $143,564.90
Variance: ($ 2.,437.88)
Adjusted Contract Amount: $141,127.02
Total Amount of Unused Funds: ($511,231.85) Total Variance

It



Dept: Miami-Dade Water and Sewer Department 12/23/2008 10:28:58 AM

BUDGET PROJECT 5653281
Project Title: 9653281-SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM EXTENSION

g;osji_(:t Extend sewer system lines to include the existing sanitary sewer needs assessment
56‘(’)].‘:?(% in Prior:  08-09:  09-10:  10-11:  11-12:  12-13:  13-14: FUTURE:
Expenditures 10,866,000 6,513,000 10,882,000 7,261,000 4,990,000 5,362,000 10,162,000 69,431,000
Revenue 19,955,000 6,548,000 10,826,000 4,983,000 3,490,000 5,363,000 6,986,000 67,316,000 1
Project Type: Capital | Update Type
CDPWeb Project Milestones ($ IN 000'S)
Milestone: Prior: 08-09: 09-10: 10-11: 11-12: 12-13: 13-14: FUTURE:

6,775,000 468,000
3,387,000 68,963,000 1

Planning/Design 1,158,000 424,000 990,000 661,000 454,000 488,000
Construction 9,708,000 6,089,000 9,892,000 6,600,000 4,536,000 4,874,000

CDPWeb Project Revenue ($ IN 000'S)

Revenue: Prior: 08-09: 09-10: 10-11: 11-12: 12-13:; 13-14: FUTURE:
Wastewater

14,847,000 785,000 1,015,000 1,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 3,599,000 5,140,000
Renewal Fu
EPA Grant 3,000,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Building Better

Commu

SITE / Location:

2,108,000 5,763,000 9,811,000 3,983,000 1,490,000 3,363,000

3,387,000 62,176,000

68515-Various

Locations

Prior:

CIIS Site Funding Info

08-09: 09-10:

10-11:

11-12:

12-13:

13-14: FUTURE:

17,847,000 785,000 1,015,000 1,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 3,599,000
., /Add GEO Coded Site PROJECT SITES ]
_EXIT |
Current Contracts for Project 9653281
RTA Award

Budget Budget Ciis
ContractNo Contract Name Allocation Allocation Award
E05-WASD-12 Perrine-Cutler Ridge Water and $880,000.00 $0.00 $1,600,000.00
GOB Sewer Improvements
EQ5-WASD-12, Perrine-Cutler Ridge Water and $880,000.00 $0.00 $1,600,000.00
GOB. Sewer Improvements
EQ5-WASD-12, Perrine-Cutler Ridge Water and $0.00  $880,000.00 $1,600,000.00
GOB. Sewer Improvements
E05-WASD-12 Perrine-Cutler Ridge Water and $0.00  $880,000.00 $1,600,000.00
GOB. Sewer Improvements
E05-WASD-13, NW 37th Avenue Water and Sewer $0.00  $825,000.00 $1,500,000.00
GOB_ Improvements
E05-WASD-13, NW 37th Avenue Water and Sewer $0.00  $825,000.00 $1,500,000.00
Improvements
E05-WASD-13, NW 37th Avenue Water and Sewer $825,000.00 $0.00 $1,500,000.00
GOB. Improvements 2

0



WS

WS

WS

WS

WS

WS

WS

WS

WS

WS

WS

WS

WS

WS

WS

WS

E05-WASD-14

E06-WASD-09

E06-WASD-09

E06-WASD-16

E06-WASD-16

E06-WASD-16

NW 37th Avenue Water and Sewer
Improvements

Miami Gardens Sanitary Sewage
Force Main

Miami Gardens Sanitary Sewage
Force Main

Miami Gardens Sanitary Sewage
Force Main

Miami Gardens Sanitary Sewage
Force Main

Design of Upgrades for the
MDWASD's Water Distribution and
Sanitary Sewer Systems including
Force Mains and Sanitary Sewer
Gravity Mains

Design of Upgrades for the
MDWASD's Water Distribution and
Sanitary Sewer Systems including
Force Mains and Sanitary Sewer

Gravity Mains

Design of Upgrades for the
MDWASD's Water Distribution and
Sanitary Sewer Systems including
Force Mains and Sanitary Sewer
Gravity Mains

Design of Upgrades for the
MDWASD's Water Distribution and
Sanitary Sewer Systems including
Force Mains and Sanitary Sewer
Gravity Mains

Design of Upgrades for the
MDWASD's Water Distribution and

Sewage Collection Systems including
Sanitary Sewer Force Mains and

Sanitary Sewer Gravity Mains

Design of Upgrades for the
MDWASD's Water Distribution and
Sewage Collection Systems including
Sanitary Sewer Force Mains and
Sanitary Sewer Gravity Mains

Design of Upgrades for the
MDWASD's Water Distribution and

Sewage Collection Systems including
Sanitary Sewer Force Mains and

Sanitary Sewer Gravity Mains
Design of Upgrades for the
MDWASD's Water Distribution and

Sewage Collection Systems including
Sanitary Sewer Force Mains and

Sanitary Sewer Gravity Mains
Furnish and Install 16-inch Ductile
Iron Force Main in SW 87 Ave. from
SW 132 St. to SW 120 St.

Furnish and Install 16-inch Ductile
Iron Force Main in SW 87 Ave. from
SW 132 St. to SW 120 St.

Furnish and Install 16-inch Ductile
Iron Force Main in SW 87 Ave. from

$825,000.00
$1,100,000.00

$1,100,000.00

$0.00 $1,500,000.00

$0.00 $1,000,000.00

$0.00 $1,000,000.00

$0.00 $1,100,000.00 $1,000,000.00

$0.00 $1,100,000.00 $1,000,000.00

$0.00
$0.00
$412,500.00
$412,500.00
$412,500.00
$412,500.00
$0.00
$0.00

$1,535,756.00
$1,385,036.73

$0.00

/ly

$412,500.00

$412,500.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$412,500.00

$412,500.00

$750,000.00

$750,000.00

$750,000.00

$750,000.00

$750,000.00

$750,000.00

$750,000.00

$750,000.00

$0.00 $1,190,014.81

$0.00 $1,190,014.81

$1,535,756.00 $1,190,014.81



WS

WS

WS

WS

S-783

S-783

S-783

SW 132 St. to SW 120 St.

Furnish and Install 16-inch Ductile
Iron Force Main in SW 87 Ave. from
SW 132 St. to SW 120 St.
Installation of 16-inch ductile iron

(D.1.) Sanitary Sewer in NE 172nd
Street from Collins Avenue to North

Bay Road
Installation of 16-inch ductile iron

(D.1.) Sanitary Sewer in NE 172nd
Street from Collins Avenue to North

Bay Road
Installation of 16-inch ductile iron

(D.1.) Sanitary Sewer in NE 172nd
Street from Collins Avenue to North

Bay Road

Installation of 16-inch ductile iron
(D.l.) Sanitary Sewer in NE 172nd
Street from Collins Avenue to North

Bay Road

$0.00 $1,385,036.73 $1,190,014.81

$0.00 $1,622,283.37 $1.435,649.00

$0.00  $740,000.00 $1,435,649.00

$1,622,283.37 $0.00 $1,435,649.00
740,000.00 $0.00 $1,435,649.00

Total Allocated: $12,543,076.10 $12,543,076.10

[T



¥ j0 | efed

yoeg 199} 0} 0} 199} 8 J9A0 WoJj syidep 10} $18A09 w sawel}

00" 000" 000" "000" UM SajoyuRw 9)210u02 Jsesald piepuels Buljjeisu) ‘gl
000009 oo‘ 000°t 00°000°91 000008 2 o3I OT o1 1957 8
yoeg 18A0 WOJ} SYIABP J0) SIBA0D P SBLIRJ) UIM Sajoyuew

00°000'02 000000} 000002} 000009 2 81040u00 y5808.d prepuels Buusnisp B Bullies “Zi
yoe3 199} 8 0} 199} G W0 SLRdSP 10} SIBA0D B SBLUBL) YlIm

00°008°} 00°008't 00°000'9 00°000'9 | sojoyuew aja10u0d 1seoald piepuels Buljeisuy )i
199} g 0} 103}
yoeg g WoJ} SWIdep 10} S19A09 %@ SBWEIY UM Sajoyuew

00°000°0} 00°000°0} 00°000'S 00'000's |} 2j240u00 Jse08.d prepuess upsalep ¢ Bulies ‘0L
yoey lamas

00'000'9 00°000'} 00°000'12 00'00S'E 9 Joj suoilosuuod Yauelq adm yout-gxgl Buleisy) 6
i yoeg JaM3S JOJ SUORORLILOT LoUBIq 8Am

00°000°'0€ 00°000'S 00°000'¥2 00000y 8 yourgxgl Juewnsedeq ey o) Bupanep @ Bujes g
13 un FEEEERLNER

00°006'L } 00°0L 00°00¥'02 00021 0L} Jamas Joj sbuny p adid uoy siyonp yourg Sulieisu L
Hun |eiaje| 0iAIaS 1amas IO} sbugyly g adid uoJ) sjonp

00°002'0} 00°09 00°056'S 00°6E 0L) youy-g Juawedaq ayi o) Budoaep g Bues ‘9
14 °un 182} 21 O} O} 18AQ jo syidap i0} siemas

00'005'85 007051 00°006°L8 00012 06€ Aynesb oy sBunyy g adid uoy amonp youl-9) Buesy] g
14 ‘un 199) 01 0) 8 1aA0 Jo syidap I0j SIomas

00°005'GL} 00°0S1 00'008'8YL 00'06+ 0LL AuneB Joj sBunyy g edid ucs ajonp your-g) Buleisy  p
24 un 129} 8 01 9 Jo suidap Jo} S1amas

00°005'8S 0005} 00°05+'08 00°651 06E Ayneb Jog sGunyy ¢ edid uost aigonp youi-gi Bueisyy g
4 °un ureuwr Jamas Aunaeil 10§ sbumy g adid uos epjonp

00'000°59v% 00°00¢ 00°05£'001 0059 0S6°) you-g1 uawiredaq) 8w o} Bunamep g Bumes 2
sway JualAed Jayjo Jopun pied ase
YOIUM JO Yloq *s3S00 Nusad %3 sjelsyew Buipnjoxe
wng Ing “1oslold ayy jo yiom ay Bujuubaq soy Suiziqotu

00°000'09 00000091 $ by ui suofiesado B xiom Aojeredaid Bunwiojay L

el Hin jeo) wn Wenp uoidiiosag ‘ON

way

L¥PEE 14 'yoeag plaipasg €L1€E 1 "lweyy
HNOD YIS 35§21 G2g# "1 19suUNg Gy
: BpLIoj 00 UoioNSUOY) ozueT *ou| ‘a9ia1ag uswidinby osay sy3aaig
9002 8¢ JaqQUaA0N 8jeq pig Salg 34O NOLLYINBVL

avod Ava "N OL "IAY SNITI0D WOY4

000'0£2'}$ FLVINILST

€84-S 'ON LOVHLINOD

LS 221 "IN NI HIM3S AVLINYS 1'Q .81 3O NOILVTIVLSNI

ALNNOD 3AVA-IAVIN
INIWLHYJIA HIMIS ANV HILYM IAVaA-INYIK




¥ J0 z 8beyg

{way) "wo))

Jssubuy

19 uny ay) Aq pasapio jt .m_..M,_m> M_Ma mm_u: adid ._.m az7s Aue 2
YN . . . ¢ 10} JUBWASEOUS BusiiLya uljjeisu) g Bulysiung -
00°091'S 00'e 00°088 060 0cL’t } ST Ui 1915578 o1 5 WOl SUEp oy
{ejoyuew uo passyus2 WYBUS| 100}-02) adid Jemas Arelues
wng You-g| pasodoid yim 2joYUBUI JIMBS WIOS oncoo
000" ‘000’ g Bunsixe ay) yBnoay) pue ojuy uonosuuod B DU "E2
00°000°EL 00°000'SL Y 7oL o
syidap Jo} adid Jemas Arejues your-g| pasodoid
wng Yum ‘22 ¥2+00| "BIS "anuaAy suljjod jo mvm_m jsee
‘000" ‘000" 186y auy uo ‘ejoyuew Bulisixa sy} ol uoRoBULOD B Dudiel "2Z
o o0%E . 06°20+58 "8IS 18 199} g 01 9 WOy}
wng syidep Jo} adid Jemas Areyues your-g| pesodosd
00'000'S! 00700001 BBy Y 'Bjoyueil Bunsixe ay) ol uoposuu0o e Bupeiy *1e
’ LL0E+L6 BIS
yoeg Q 82°LEHY6 BIS ‘2L LEH06 d%m .om.maw+mw Bis
"000° "000' "000" 00°000'S  § ‘PE’1LL+28 "BIS Je sajoyuew Bupsixe Buinowey 02
00°000°S 00000} 00°000°0E S e M
00°00V'E 0002 00°051'gl 00°66 0/} supdap Joj edid 1ames Aepues yous-g Buiowasy 61
4N 198} 01 0} 192 8 J3AO WOJ
0000282 0002 00°000°0L1 0000} 094°L suidep Joj adid Jomes Aejues you-QL Buinowsy gL
i un 1898] 21 01199} @} J9A0 Woy
00°000'9 0002 00'00S'LE Q0’504 00g syidep Jo} edid 1amas Aiejues you-z4 Bulrowey "L
4N
00°009'8 00'S 00°00%'vE 00702 0cl't Buyeremap youasrl ‘gt :
yoeg 183} 21 01183} 01 JOAO WIDJ) SYIUBP 0} S16A03 1§ Sawles} '
00°000°'9 00°000'g 00°000'6 000006 3 Ui SBI0YUBLL 91810U00 Jseoald plepuels Buyeisu) ‘gL :
189§ 21 01199} 01 ,._
yoey JaA0 WOy sYIdap 10§ SISA0D 3 SBWEBS) YIM SBjoyuBW :
00°000'0} 00'000°0L $ 00°000°2 $  00000°L$ 1 8jaiouog yseaaud prepuels Supeanep g Bugles  ‘vi
feIoL wn Teol nun JUEND uonduasa@ ‘oN |
wioy ._
MWYEE T4 'yoeeg Pppiesq €L1EE 1 Tweiy |
UNoD WS 36 §21 See# 4Q 19sung SZve
BPLOIZ 00 UORONSUOD oZueT "Ou| ‘eoiiag uawdinby o sy3aaig
9002 '8¢ JaquisAroN 8¥eQ pig $AI8 40 NOLLYINGY L

000'0£2'1$ BLYWILST

£8/-S "ON LOVYHLNQD

avOod AVE ‘N O1 "3AV SNITI0O WOYd

1S 2L "IN Ni i3MIAS AUV LINYS '3 .84 40 NOLLYTIVLSNI

ALNNOD IAVA-INVIN

INIWLIHYE3A YIMIS ONV UILVM FAVA-INYIN



¥ jo ¢ abeyd

{way wod)
14 ury Bugisixe yoyew
00°00¥'t 000L 00002’} 00'09 02 0} uojelo}sas JSPNB @ qino ajasouod Bullonisuo) 'ge
‘ {wey u00)
14 bs Bunsixa
00°0S¢ 0004 00°002'} 00'8¥ T4 YoJew 0} uoye.olsal yiemapis a}asouoo fulonyisuo) "se
{way Wo))
wng oyjpe1) Jo eoueLIUEW Jo Sesodind
00°008'21 000082} 168y 8y} 10} uswedijod Anp-yo ‘paluojun Buipiold  “pE
wng
00-000'0§ 00°000'642 “1B6y jojuod oyjel Sulysiuing “ge
‘SpA ‘b ajeidwod ‘yout-| j0
00°059'El 0S¢ 00'529'v} SLE 006't yidap sbeioae ue 0} Juswaaed yeudse Bugsixe Buypy "2e
{Aepoano soepns Buleam
‘SpA 'bs 81915U09 ofjjeydse plej-euIyIBW YOI} , | [BURLOU)
00°000'6E 0004 00'0SE'S2 05'9 006'e sifedal Juawaed jusuewiad A adAy Bugonisuon "t
wng uonesado slojoenuo) ay Aq pejeisy|qo
00'000'S 00°000'e2 *166y 10 paAows) ‘pafiewep sbupjiew juswaaed Buioejdey  -0g
*SpA ‘bg sujedas Buiaed Juauewad | adAy Joy
000086} 00°02 00°0v8'st 0091 066 95100 80BLNS 0}210U0D oijeydse Bulonysuon 62
‘SpA ‘bg sireda. buined yusuewuad || adA] 104
00°00v'2 00°0E 00°025't 00'6} 08 95IN02 B0BUNS 8)2Jou0o Jleydse Bunongsuc)  ‘ge
'SPA ‘b sneda) buined
0000968 000y 00°0¥8°St 0094 066 yusuewad ) edA] Joj aseq yoosauy Bugonnsuon Lz
"SPA bS sieds] Buined
00°009's 00°0L 00°02S't 00°6} 08 Wwaueunsad || adA | o} aseq yoolawy Bugonysuon 9z
(way won) i
Hun
00000'GL  § 00°0L $ 00°0SL $ 0S50 $ 005') SJUBLIBIOUS LYIdap 100)-| UL INOIBAO Youssl G2
el Wn B0l wn ‘uenp uondudsag oN
way
LyyEE 4 ‘Yoeag plaiesq £L1E8 1 "wein _
UNod WS 35 Szt Gcg# 1Q 18sung Seve
. BpLIoj4 00 LORONASUD) OZUET] *oU| ‘801AIBG Juawdinb3 onewy SHIaAIg
9002 '82 JBQWBIADN :8jeq pig S0I9 40 NOLLYINgVv.L

000°042't$ BLVWILST

€84-S 'ON LOVHINOD
avod Ava "N OL "3AV SNITIOD WOHS
1S 241 3N NI HAMIS AHVLINYS '1'd.9t 40 NOLLYTIVLSNI

ALNNOD AVA-INVIN
INIFWIHYYIA HAMIS ANV HILYM JAVTIAVIN



v jo y abeg

0£'619°169'L §

lee82'2e9’t §

(9v pue Sy ‘vp SWayl pig Jo wns) aig Iv.ioL

(¥ "oN way Telolans) X (01°) vy "ON
way| ‘[e10igng au} JO %01} Jo wins ey} ‘Jesulbul sy}

Junodoy Aq paieplo §1 ‘s)uawsnipe Atuenb Joj g sabueyd
o0 19t'orl ¢ 06'v9s'evt  § BOUBMO|lY UOHONJISUOT JOUIW JOJ ‘SUORIPUCD USBSBUON  "OY
uswl
Wmsasam {bv "oN wey ‘way e101ang)X{e0} ‘v
CEERIWICE "ON Wa}| ‘fe10lgnS 8yl JO % Jo wins sy} ‘Jesuibuzg ey
ocerg'er  $ LV'690EY - $ panoddy Aq pazpouyine § ‘sedy @ siwed uesw.e 101500 Gy
000L9'19¥'L $ 00'6v9'GEY’L $ € YBnoayy | SWay| pig Jo Wns a4} ‘jeloigns  vp
{way wo)
.mv>..cw SBalB POPPOS JO UONEIOISOH 'S
00005 €} 00'G 00'+98 2E0 00472 o 1 oo Sy 1 BURed
Aejodway Jo feaowal Buipnjoul pue UOHONIISUOD
wng sy} Buunp 19048 221 3N uO Sljjex jo aug| duo ujerew
00°000°'08 007000V -166y 0} seale ajems uj Bujaed Atesodwa) Bugonasuo)d 2p
{way o)) ]
‘PA ND
00'005'22 00008 00°000'6 00021 SL {1319eq Youa) Se (i sigemoy Buyreisul g Bulysiuing "Ly
{way wo0}
PAND {»004 ysem youi-p/E) jelieyew
00°05L'¥2 0Q'se 00°08¢'t 00’2 069 p1oeq 8)qepns feuolippe Buyieisu; g Buysiuing oy
{weyy o)
4 ury dipim youay [0u0d
00°000°91 000t 00°000'2E 00°02 009t 0} Youay adid jo sapis ujoq Bupoys 3 Bugesys ‘6
{way o) :
4 b3 : Je8ulBug
00°002'2 00°2¢ 00°004 001 001 oy Aq aoed u Y| pasapio Buuoys @ Buneeys ‘gg
- (wayshs Areyues bupsixs ay) jo
leaowal ayy AQ payoayje ssaulsng pue saouspisal
wng 1ie o) wayshs Buidwind ssedAq Jamas e Butnows)
0000005 $ 00000'cr  $ *166y 3 Buureiurew ‘Bugesado ‘Bueysur ‘Bulysiwng  2¢
el win feloL win RN

uonduosag ON
way

9002 ‘82 JaqWIBaAoN :aleQ pig

LPYEE 13 'Yoeag peipeaq
unog Yis 38 2t
BPUOI- 00 UOIONISUOD OZUE

g21€€ 14 "lwen
Sce# "1q 18sung Sgve

*ou| ‘a0iAlag uswidinb3 onep

sy3qaqig
Sqaig 40 NOILLYINgv.L

QvoHd AvE ‘N Ol "3AVY SNIT10J WOk

000'022't$ 31VNILS3

€8-S "ON LOVHLNOO

LS 241 3N NI HIM3S AHVLINYS 1'0 .91 40 NOLLVTIVAISNI

ALNNOD 3AVA-INVIN

ANINLHYJIA HIMIS ANV HILYM FAVT-INVIN



MIAMI-DADE

Memorandum

Date: December 2, 2008

To: John Renfrow, Director
Miami-Dade Water and Sewer Department

From: Penelope Townsley, Director
Department of Small Business

Subject: Project No. S-783, Installation of 1" DI Sanitary Sewer in NE 172nd Street from
Collins Ave. to North Bay Road - Review of Change Order No. 1

The subject project was reviewed by the Department of Small Business Development (SBD) for
compliance with the following sections of the Code of Miami-Dade County - the Community Small
Business Enterprise (CSBE) Program and the Responsible Wage and Benefits, §10-33.02 and 2-11.16.
This project was awarded to Metro Equipment Service, Inc.(Metro) with a 4% CSBE goal.

This change order will be a deductive change with movement of monies within the contract and reduces
the contract value by $258,932.85 to $1,363,350.52, therefore decreasing the required CSBE
participation to $54,534.02. Metro has achieved a CSBE participation of $87,185 and is in compliance
with the CSBE measure on this project. Metro and its subcontractors are in compliance with the
Responsible Wages and Benefits requirements.

Please do not hesitate to contact me at 305-375-3134 if you need additional information.
c Alice Hidalgo-Gato, CMC Division Director, SBD

Betty Alexander, PRA Division Director, SBD
Patrice King, Administrative Officer, SBD

TACCDIV\CO-AMND\W-876R - Memo - Change Order #1 - 09-10-08.doc

4 >



Dept. of Business Development

DEDARTIENT OF Project Worksheet

BUBIMERE OEVELOPMENT
ProjectContract Title: INSTALLATION OF 16-ENCH DUCTILE [RON (D.L) SANITARY SEWER IN NE RC Date: 0572472006

172ND STREET FROM COLLINS AVENUE TO NORTH BAY ROAD (SIC 16) 302
ProjectiContract No: $-783 Funding Source: item No:
Departments WATER & SEWER DEPARTMENT SEWER RENEWAL-~ ,
REPLACEMENT FUND Resubmittat Datefs):

Estitaated Cost of Project/Bid: $740,000.00
THE PROJECT CONSISTS OF FURNISHING AND INSTALLING APFROXIMATELY 1,606 LINEAR £T. OF I6-INCH

Description of Project/Bid:
DIAMETER. AND APPROXIMATELY 200 LINEAR FT. OF S.INCH DIAMETER DA PIPE AND FITTINGS FOR A GRAVITY
SANITARY SEWER MAIN AND LATERALS, RESPECTIVELY, IN NE 192 ST. FROM COLLINS AVE. TO NOETH BAY ROAD,
™N THE CITY OF SUNWNY ISLES BEACH. IN MIAM!-DADE COUNTY. FL.

o ___ Comtract Messures Recomimendation T
Measure : Program Gaoal Percent
Gual ) » CSBE » 3%

As anglysis of the factors contained in Section V1 € of Administrative Order 3-22 indicases th 2 4% CSBE goal is appropriate for this
projoit in the trades of Pavement Repairs (Highway & Strget Construction), Pavement Markings (Painting & Wall Covering), Cwb &
Garier. and Sidewslk Restoration {Concrete Cootractons). ]

- WP Not Applicable: Not in DTA

T % of Hems
Subtrade Cat Estimated Vaige toBase Rid availability

: Cemerete Contractors CSBE §1,998.00 . OZT% 3

- Painving and Wall Covering Contrectors CSBE §5,994.90 0.81% 41

: Highway and Steeet Construction CSBE $20,942.00 2.83% 28

Totat| $28,934.00 %

Living Wages: vEs | | no[X] Highway: YES [ | NO[X| Heavy Construction: YES [¥ | No [ |
Respomsible Wages: YES ' X« NO| Buildirg: YE-SD ND[X‘
Cindinanee 96-143 it applicable to all sonstruction projects over SI00,008 thar do wot wiilize Federal Funds

i Ther 1 Set Aghde

; Set Aside _ . . Levedl Level 3.
 Teade Set Aside ACC) Bid Prefevence
Selection Factor ..
o |

DEDRO0C: Z0S1016

A2

MRV SR S



$00C ‘S0 1oquiaaaqq (opriy zzJo pr a8ng SIEQA 2911} 1SB] O] Ul PAAJOSAI 350 PUE sUOTL[oIA Uado sapnjoul 110da1 siy ],

9002/9/6
pasolD s|jolAed ejeInoDEUI JO [EPIGNS £¥1-06 3a 2200€9 S002/v/S .
9002/9/6 UI
paso|D s|jolAed @)einooeu Jo |epILgNS £¥1-06 Md 12009 S002//S Qu
9002/¥/1
paso|p Wodey uonez|iin AlYuo Jwgns o) ainjie ¢5-16 3a 2200€9 #002/02/C
O SSFdXE OW1IN
leob
uado Jojenuodqns 3989 jeew 0) pejie) swld SFELEOYES 25-16 od 200-10-102Z09 200Z/0€/8
800¢2/LL1y
leob
pesolp Jojoenuodqns 39S 198 0) peie) swilid GUGYY 2828 2616 SM ZHZLyS 100Z/L/2
"ONEIDIANES LNINDINDI OYLIN
9002/¥2/01
€501 0€0AVOd
peso|n JualU| JO SINPaYDS By} Woyy uonelra( 25-16 AV -10/0-0v02021D v00Z/91/6
ANTWNSOTITAIN NOILYROdUOD ANMNIN
9002/9/6
pasol|D (amy) 1pny [jolAed 0) puodses 0} pejied £v1-06 VYV-AY VYSL-VIN 1002/8/1 1
N dNOYD NOILONYLSNOD DR
9002/9/6
paso|D s|joifed ejeinooeUl JO [epIugnNS £¥1-06 O-Md D60SEE ¥002/vLI6
‘ONE'NOLLONYLEROD vROYHN
8002/€2/S
pesoiD @vkojdw3 o JuswAediepun §EUELNS 966 AY 685200-0d-33LINY3d  2002/L1Z
SINYLINSNOD H M OW
1002/L/2
peso|o sjioiAed ywgns o) pejle V66 AV 169-0d-331INYH3d S002/v/T
SINYLIASNOGD MWOW
1002/62/€
‘Auno) woyy yuewhed
J0 1dieoal Jo sAep ssauisnqg Z uiyum 398D
pesoid Aed pue sbuijiq meire Apdwoud oy einjtey 2616 Md 0r00L9 ¥00Z/9/01
9002/9/6
pasolD podey uonezinn Alyiuo Jwgns o} ainjie C5-16 Md 0v0019 £00z/vLie
leob
uedQ Jopequoogns 3gS0 198w 0) pejie) awlid FAF AL R %A 2G-16 aos 1 dINDAD 1002/01/8
‘ONLSALVIOOESY 2 VA
9002/€/S
paso|D podey uonezinn AIYJUON Jwgns o} aanjies CG-16 3a L0629 £002/8L172

dnayep paJaroaay payiuap) uole|oIA
snjeig uoseay junouny junowy junouny PO juswredagq #108l01d jo gjeq g




800z/1e/L)

00'2£9'91 - 00°2£9'91 3950 amd GT00£002 £002/92/1 *ouf ‘0113093 uepAey
08'69/'86b - 08'69/'86% 395D ET) R 4-$09Q £00Z/c2/8
] 17-90-ay¥4dw
00°/92'6b< - 00°/92°6b€ 395D T ¥dai/zo /00z/ce/8
-I4-+090
0£'6£0V1E - 0£°6E0'HTE 395D ETE] 4-+080 £00Z/cz/8 *ouf ‘sa)jedossy 13 eqoe) ould
60-90-QUdan
8b'8p2'0Z€ - 8b'8b2'0CE 3950 amd 16205002 £00Z/01/v
00°'000%92 - 00000492 395D amd 6000£002 £002/9/T
/5'9597€6¢ - £G°9597€62 395D amd 0810£00Z 900Z/0£/9 *ou] ‘0ipAH o13ad
50°09/'8/ S0°09/°82 34SD amd 2200£9 900¢/b/1 *ouf ‘ssasdx3 010N
£9°T16'€02 - £9°T16€0T 39sD a3an T dINOAD 100Z/01/8 *ou] ‘sajeossy g RjIA ‘W
LL°0£6'SET - LL°0E6'SET 3950 amd 452299 z00Z/1€/T
89'8£6°09¢ - 89'8£5°09€ 3950 amd | Ogoze69 z00z/1e/T
[0'G8L'E1T - L0'SBL'ETT 3950 amd D9ETERT 2002/1E/1
10'056'66 - 10°0S6°66 34SD amd €0/1/9 700Z/1E/1
EETY'SS - LEETP'SSh 395D amd 09v299 700Z/1E/1
75°8vL 182 - 75'8bL718C 3950 amd OIZI0E9 Z00Z/1E/1 *ouf ‘ssaauibuz 3 J 4
9p'621'9 - 9b'6¢1’9 EL:0) avaw SOH) £002/6/€ uopeltodio)
3 ‘10-avamw-zo3 SJRID0SSY SOUDPS [RJURWUOIIAUT
00°000°009 - 00°000°009 3850 asvm 8020L 900z/02/21
65//090SMOd
98229 - 65'229'bT 34950 WMS | Z00Lv0# Odd S00¢/9/b *ou] ‘epliojd jo dnois
‘0v200F0MSOd uonesunwwo) B JuswdojpaAsq
00°S+1°966 - 00°'S+1'966 3950 avaw H/EZ-VIW 900Z/1€/0T *JUT 0LV 0jeq
99'€87'T/1 - 99'€8Z'T41 395D asvm U66/-M £002/21/2 *oU] ‘jejusatuoIAUg YOVA
0b'S/S°0L1 - 0¥°'S/S'0/4T 34sD Syed | +00-S0-T0/00F | 800Z/81/9
00°9TE€28 - 00°9TE’EZ8 3950 Sjed | 900£0T0/00v | £002/22/9 0D ‘uoonysuo) 326png
00°'000°Z - 000002 3950 Syed 91086 0002/12/21 Auedwo) uononiIsuo) apeng
6€'/26'/0C amd | 19'806°6ZT 00'9€8°/€€ 395D wisqg 2d4a) £002/91/11 *oU] ‘SIDAOI YHe3 uedlawy
/S{ied
90°'€16'9S - 90'€16'9S 39SD wisqg £d4d20 £002/11/6
v7'628'89 - v7'628'89 3850 wisg TJAD0 £002/11/6
by P8, - vy 187/ 385D wiag [T eeD) £002/11/6 *DUJ ‘|RJUBWIUOIIAUT DINJUIADY
ydag unouwly
JONVIVE SNV1d GIAOUddY LNNOWY dN-INVKH | WWYD0Ud | Ld3ad YIGWNN NOLLV1OIA JWVN WYId
dN-INVIW 123c0dd 40 alva

8002 ‘TZ 19qWIAAON :JO S LY0dIY dN-DIVIW LID143a Tv0D

ALNNOD 3AVA-INVIN

1INIWdOTIAIA SSANISNE TIVIS 40 LNIWLYVdAd

25



8002/12/L1

"FH1E-SZE (SOE) LY NOSHIANY VIOT IV HO OLVD - 0971VAIH 3211V LIVINOD 3SVI1d ‘L¥0dIN SIHL ONIQAVOIH SNOLLSAND HO4

0L'0TSOLTYZ $ 19'806°6ZT $ | £5'84ZT0EZ _$ TV.LO0L
Z1°266'6F - 717666 38sD amd | O1-+06629 <002/S/2
9/°GT10°0F - 9/'ST0’0F 3450 amd 806179 7002/91/2 U ‘Buined jjeydsy Aspraam
0Z'911'68 - 0Z2'911'68 34S2 WMS TON90 £00Z/€1/8 Auedwo)
Z1100/0MSOd uondNJIsuo) edliswesues] |
ydag unowy
FONVIVE SNV1d d3AOuddY LNNOWY dN-VKW | WiDOoUd | 1d3da YIIWNN NOLLV10IA IWVN WYId
dnN-DIVW 123roud 40 31va

800Z ‘TZ JOqUIDAON :JO Se 1H0dIFY dN-INVIN 110143d V0D

ALNNOD 3AVA-INVIN

1INIWdOTIAIA SSINISNG TIVINS 40 LNIWLHVd3d



L JBA | abed 8002 ‘Sz Jequiaoa(g ‘Aepsoan
Jeaoidde 5og buipuad aie sajep noyyum siaplp abueyn sjoeIU0D palldxa 10 pasolD SaILdIpY| »

00 005°668$

“t (L OISY (6671 NOHA IVLLINENSTY)
SHA 2 IYNOLLIAAY: NY HO4 H10 ALNNOD
HEIM 0ORM3d: 8A-2 v HOd SWILSAS A3LVIDOSSY
8 SNOHV.LS dNAd O NOELY IIVISNLHO SHIVdIY

00:08 =" ONE TYLNIWONIANG YOV« 00:005'665$::" €00¢/12/10 IHASYIN ON SM 2 - §600y 4T 12Y00L-S

¥8'192'G20'L$ A/N/

s - e (91
00°0$ - "ONI P._<M_W._Nn._wmm_mwh y D1S) 10ArONd ¥IMIS ANVLINYS FNNIAY ANZE MN
-"ONI 'ONINIANIONT HOTLWOD »  S00Z/42/L0 9269’ 1883 900Z/b2/20 LO°ETL'VL0LS  VR'LOZTGLO'LS Z002/60/60 %Sk 3ESO VOO sM L 151G «
00i086' /82
. (veELiyH3)
00108 - ddOD oz_mmmz_ozwmwm_w._ww_\w ' z9¢ ‘ONNOILY 1S ONIdINNG 3DVAES O1 3aveodn
“rONI ' ONIIINIONT HOTLNGD + 00°086' 2828 2002/21/80 SHASYIINON Mk : YLLIE U 40025
00°050'821$

(91 218) (66/L/F WOX4 TYLLINENSTY)

SYUA Z TYNOILIAAY NV H04 ¥10 ALNNOD

HLIM QO3d HAZ V HOd SWILSAS QILVIDOSSY

00°0% - "d™0D SN M. SNOILVLS 1417 + % SNOILYLS dANd 40 NOILYTIVLSNI ¥O SHIvd3y

00°0%$ - "ONI ‘IDIAYIS I19vANILIA GV « 00°050'8.1$ 2002/20/30 FHNSYIW ON SM L 122.F W3 1-V00L-S

408V awpidoL
avd

0000-€LEE 4 Iwely
G2z ®)Nng iq Jesung SZy6

SIWIR "ONI ‘IOIAYIS INIWCINDI O¥LIIN VN Wl
100¢/b4/20 0L 200¢/LL/L0 ‘wold
ﬂM%( mc.\b\d\oxmv ININHOTIAI0 SSIANISNE
poday A10jsiH w4 bk

ALNNOD 3ava INvin



(R TT.Y Z abed 8002 ‘cZ 1oquoaq ‘Aepsan)
jeaosdde 9og buipuad aie sajep Jnoylm siapio abueysn sjoenuo2 paldxa J0 paso|2 sajeslpu}

00°008°08L$

JAV 19
MS ANV 2O TYNVO MIFUD HIddYNS Ly DNISSOHO
SNOINDVENS NIV ZOHOH 7¥Z.40 NOILY FIVLSNI

YO0Z/62/L1 2L EEE'69LS  00°008'081S YODZ/SOIVE IHNSYIW ON SM b S 020/y MR 5-8LAS
00°000°19$ A/V
928-4S / ¥3IAIE V1310
1V ONISSOMD VIMAY "W .9 40 INFWIOVTdIY
¥00Z/6Z/L 1 00°0% 00°000'+9$ ¥002/62/£0 FINSVIWON SM b 9LLIy HI 0L-8LLS
00:£20'906%

(91:018) LIIULS THl - MN
o OLEITHLS §E1 “MN WOHE IONTAY 28 MN
! 64'68L L
= "ONINOILONYLSNOD ¥

¥002/0Z/L0 00°000°625% 900z/62/k1- 00°0% 00'€/0'906$ ‘ €002/51/60 JHUNSVIW ON SM [ DLLM

9’ 6EE'60°LS

(91 218) 133LS
00°0$ HL9€L MS OL 13341S ANZSI MS WOYS INNIAY
- "ONI ‘S30IAYIS TVIHLSNANI O3AIA « HLZSL MS 1V NIVW 30404 HONIF9E 40 NOILYTIVLSNI

S6'EEV'60LS - 'dHOD DNIAVA HVLS »  €00Z/€0/ZL 20°292°298% 900z/62/L1 00°0% 9¥'6E€'¥60°L$ €002/0L/10  %.86 39S0 V09 SM 1 86€L°S +

# L04roYd

0000-€L1€E Td ‘TWeIN
GZzZ 9)Ing ‘g Jasung GZv6

SIWRId *ONI ‘FOIANAS ININDINDI ON13N :TINVN WNIH
200¢/V1/20 0L ¢00¢/LL/.0 ‘woldd
(3’9v buipnjoxs) [
tOQ@E bOuw_I w14 40 INIW1HYd3a

ALNNOD 3AAvAa INVIN



L OA

¢ abed
jeAoudde n9g bujpuad ase sajep jnoylim ssepio abueyn

8002 ‘€2 Jequasaq ‘Aepsan]
SJoBJJuUOD Uw.__axw 10 pasol0 s91edIpuy| =

00°0$

- "ONI ‘S3OIAY3S TVIMLSNANI O3AIA »

S2'8v6'861$ - "ONI ‘ONIAVd HVINIY »
00°658'958'L$

- "ONI 'ONIM33NIONT INOTId »
00°0£5'0€5$

- "ONI ‘3134ONOD ®? ONIAVd VWV »

00°0$ - "ONI "ONIN3ANIONT NOavd «
00°0$ - ONI
‘dNOYD SHHOMYILYM AddNS aH «
00°0% - "ONI 'ONIAVd Y B H «
00°0$
- "ONI ‘GNNOYOYIANN NOSNDUI «

00°0$ - S3AVOIAVE »
00°0$
- "ONI ‘S3DIAYIS ONITIHN LIVHASY »

8002/24/L4 €9'299'0L6 LLS

| SN01ovMINODENS  3nIO4aM A1VA 01D
o ot

Sanidd

000022018
“-00/00Z°LLLS G00Z/LE/L0

00°052'€9Z°CL$

8002/L1/60 99°'¥8L'8VF'6$  00°0SZ'€9Z'CL$ $002/22/Z1
00:000'0/£$
00 000/0LE$ Y0Q%/¥L/L0
00°051'221$
00°0SL°LL1L$ ¥002/10/90

$002/62/11 00°0$

L00¢/LL/L0 0L  200</LL/L0 "wold
(3%9v buipnjoxa)
Joday Auo)sIH w4

ALNNOD 3ava INvIN

VdIH ANY NOILONYLSNOD INIT3dId AONIDHING

FHASYIW. ON SM 1 SM-ELBLT

X

(91 DIS) SISVE ATHVIA

V NO NOILdO TYMINIH ¥VIA-OML V HLIM SNIVA
ALIAVHDO H4IMIS AYVLINYS 40 INFWIOVIdVY ANV
IVAOWIN HO LOVHLINOD JAIMALNNOD HVIA-OML

%S €l 9SO V0D SM l 69.-S

G2 7A7
mmvmmm.OZzo_h<hwn_§:n_mo<>>mwmo<~_on_:

JHASVEW-ON SM L 6V5.% U3:1-V00LS
(91 DIS) SWILSAS QILVIDOSSY ANV SNIVN dILVM
‘SNIVIN 30404 40 SHIVd3Y HO NOILYTIVLSNI

3HNSVIN ON SM 1 ¥./Gk H3 '6-81LL-S

0000-€2LE€ 14 ‘lwely
GZZ ?ng ‘iQ Jesung GZv6
"ONI ‘FOIAYIS INFWINOT OY.LIW FNVN W4

LN3WNdO13A30 SSINISNE
40 LNJW1dVvVd3a
p i




L UBA

p abed
jeaosdde Hog Buipuad a.4e sajep ynoylm siapiO sbueyn

8002 ‘gz Joquiasaq ‘Aepson)
Soeljuod —uw.__wa 10 pasod sajedipu)} =

00°018'842% - "ONI ‘ONIAVd HYWI »
00°0% -
‘ONI ‘dNOYO STDIAYAS FLSYMOHIANT »

00°0% - "ONI ‘Ol LOT1I NY3LSY »
00°0% - "ONI ‘IDIAYIS ANV SNOIS VLV »

00°0$ - "ONIIVINIWOHIANT YOV »

00°0% - "ONI ‘ONIAVd HVWIY »

SINIbdd

8002/S1/L0 L6°9G6'Ly6'ES

00°000'00S‘¥$

800Z/L1/60 L6'9S6°LP6'ES  00°000'00S'v$ 900Z/€L/V0
00:000:0£48$

900Z/¥+/20:00°0$ 00°000°041$ 900Z/42/10
00°000'cErS

200Z/22/80 vELE1'9ZV$ 00°000'cEr$ 5002/12/2L
000002428

500z kiZL:00°0% 00°000/212% : G002/S2/L0
0Z'161'598%
0Z'151°G98% $002/£2/50

200¢/L1/L0 oL 200Z/L1/L0 -woud
(39v buipnjoxs)
uoday AuojsiH w4

ALINNOD 3Ava INVIN

%L, 39S0 VOO

InsYEN ON

FHINSVINW ON

JHASYIW ON

FANSVIW ON

(91 OIS) STIVHIALY1 HIMIS AYVLINYS
40 NOILYLNIGVHIY ANV INJNIOVIdIAIVAOWTY
¥O4 LOVHINOD dVIA-INO IAIMALNNOD

SM } €6.-S
. NIV S51YM T18YiH0d
JLIHONOD HONI*8 JO HIVAIY AONIOHINS

SM R SM-97zcMd

1S4 "ON NOILV1S 9NIdWNd FOVYMIS FAvHOdN
SM 13 919.¥ YA VOOL-S

600" ONNOILYLS ONIdNNd ADOYMIS40-3aVDdN
SM b lezgayrararavooss

1S 62 MN 8 JAV L8 MN NI NIV
F0YOS +¥Z ANV NIVA Y3 LVM .02 40 NOILYDO13d

SM l 86¥Ly/ 129G1 A G-BLLS

0000-€2LEE T4 ‘IwelN
GZg 9)Ing “ig Jasung SZy6

“ONI ‘TOIAYIS INIWINDI OYL3IW FWVN WHI

LNIWJOT3AIO0 SSINISNE
40 INFW1dVvd3Ia




L u8A

G abed
jeaoidde 50g Bujpuad aie sajep jnoypm siaplQ abueys

80027 ‘ez 1oquiadaq ‘Aepsan]
SjoenuUOD paldxe 10 pasol Sa)edipy| =

LS PPE'EES - “ONI "ONIAVC YWY »
71°98%'8$ - “ONI "ONIMIINIONT NO8vd »

00°0$ - "ONI ‘SNDIS vE8Y »  800Z//1/.0 00'808'299°L$

0Z'95S'6414

- "ONI ‘ONRIFIANIONT NOBVd >  '800Z/60/90 £9°LLE'SSE" LS

€9'991°11$ - “ONI ‘ONIAVA ¥V «

00°0$ - "ONI ‘SNDIS vaaY »  L00Z/6L/LL ¥1'SGL'E60°1$

18728€°9Z¢$ - "ONI"ONIAYD UVWIY 5 L00Z/L0/0L 0L'Z8Y'6V6°CS

SINidd

99°ezy'elz’zs

L€'2/¥'208$

800Z/LL/60 00°808'/99°L$  SE'LS6'OL6'LS 2002/92/10
26 L9S" V6 LS
LD 2¥6'e528
1002/SZ/60°€9°692'229% \ZrL9'0rEivE 9002/0¢7LE
800Z/20/¥0 8¥°'€51'€60°LS  €9'828°L9Z'L$ 9002Z/0Z/4L
€699V #S9'ES
€E£°99V'¥S9'Ed 9002/02Z/ 4

£002/Z0/p0 05 EVZ ' b E$

2002/V1/20 OL 200¢/LL/L0 ‘wold
(39 buipnjoxa)
poday A103SIH wuly

ALNNOD 3ava INviN

sfep €5z 80-€0-NNI } # sapio abueyn

(91 21S) AT VINIOYIA ANV INAVOSIE AZM NIIML3d
IENNVYHD 1ND ¥v3d 1V NIVW 35404 '3 HONI
-Z} ANV {6-4AS) 3'd'G'H HONIF9L 20 NOILYTIVLSNI

%2 388D V0O SM l vl-s

#i19plo abueys

(ol
O19) NOILESINNOD HIMIS ~ VNIV LNIOJ MOV1d

%91 388D IVOO Hd b 200-10-L02203

80 YO HVYW I

(9L 2I18) "aAv 251
MS OL (S "ON "¥'S) "AMH 3IXIQ HLNOS WOY4 "LS 882
MS NI NIV 931VM 1" HONIF9E 30 NOILLYTIVLSNI

%1 39S V0O SM 3 88-M

(9191S) INV 1d LN LyasL
991%M S LHDIEH INYIWHLIN0S HO-4 SNIVIA MFLYMm
MV 506-0 HONI-9L dNV#Z 98 v 40 NOILY TIVISN

%2 39SD V0D - SM }

1.QQ=AA

0000-€2L€€ T4 ‘lwein
GZzZ 9ying ‘Jq jesung GZv6
"ONI ‘3OIAN3S INSWIND3 OHLIW FWVN Wl

ININAO13AA SSINISNE
40 LNJWldvdaa




| HBA 9 abed 8002 '€Z Joquiadaq ‘Aepsan
Jeaosdde 5og Buipuad aie sojep Jnoyum stepio abueyd S10BNUOD paldxs 10 PasolD S8)edIpy| =

L1 220°9V0'9ES

G92£6'857%- ~ Buipuaq s1api0 aBueyy 1oL
“Ze 61955 _obueyy; areq pajsonbayy ually paaoiddy: siapio abueynjeiol
¥9°065'8V.L°56$ s
162:005$ 998 Aq paaoiddy sispip ebueyd fejot
T R JUNOWNY PIEMY-{RIOY o0 . - oo
25°0SE'89" 1S
G8'2€6'852%- skep 0 L # Jepio sbueyp
00°0% - "ONI 'ANVAWOD (91 D1S) VO AvE HLMON O1 ANNIAY SNITI0D
AHMONNOS ANV 3did SLVLS QILINA » WOY4 133LS aNZZL 3N NI ¥IMIS AUVLINYS
00°0$ - NOILYHOdHOD 1SVO3dd SN » (‘1'Q) NOXI 311LONA HONIF9L 30 NOLLVTIVLSNI
96'52¥°25$ - "ONI "ONIAVA MYWI »  800Z/22/0L 25°LSO'VEL LS 800Z/L1/60 S'LLY'ES0° LS LE°€82'229'L$ £002/04/20 %P 3@SD VOO SM L £8.-S
00:000°000' 1§
: NYHOOMH 1NO-NYITO WL SKS
. L NIVH@SAYMAYOR TWIIZLEY ADNIOHING 80018
800Z/E0/0 192021148 ' 00°000'00041$ L002/i2IS0 IUASYIWON - Ml g (09€1):5090£002

131HOdTY alvaold

#193r0Md
divey .

0000-€LEE T4 “lwely
GZZ 8)ng ‘IQ J9sung GZy6

SINId *ONI ‘FOIANAS INFWAINOI Q1IN TWVN Wi
100Z/L /20 0L 2002/ L/.0 -wodd
«mq< mt\ba\oxm\ LININHOT3A30 SSINISNG
uoday AIoisIH w4 o

€l

ALNNOD 3ava IAvin



[ ~ Find Contracts With Search String ==>

] |

\\ OFFICE OF CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
s CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS INFORMATION SYSTEM
' Tuesday, December 16, 2008

Projects | [ GotoBottom |

All Contracts for FEIN 650010248
Metro Equipment Service, Inc.

Estimated Last
Location / Completion Total Status % Complete /
DST DPT Type Contract Name Contractor Date Award Date Status *
29 PW 7360 20070605 STDC8 Emergency Arterial Roadw Metro Equipment Service,  8/1/2008 $900,000 5/8/2008  100% / Work
Inc. Complete,
Pending Close-
Out
8 PR CON 602201-01-002 Black Point Marina - Sewer Connection Metro Equipment Service, 2/12/2008 $1,122,220 4/1/2008 100% f
Inc. Complete
30 WS CON S-700A-01 Repairs or installations of Pump Stations and Metro Equipment Service, 8/29/2002 $700,000 5/22/2007 1047  Ciosed
associ Inc.
29 WS CON S-718 ER 15284 Installation or Repairs of Force Mains, Water Metro Equipment Service, 2/12/2003 $346,398 4/25/2008 100% / Closad
Mains Inc.
29 WS CON S-718 ER 47016 Installation or Repairs of Force Mains, Water Metro Equipment Service,  N/A $679,780 4/25/2008 100% / Closed
Mains } Inc.
29 WS CON S-718 ER 47210 Installation or Repairs of Force Mains, Water Metro Equipment Service,  N/A $55,000 4/25/2008 100% / Closed
Mains Inc.
0 WS CON 8-739B Installation of 36-Inch Force Main at SW Metro Equipment Service, 11/19/2003  $1,094,339 12/20/2005 100% { Closed
157th Avenu Inc.
7 WS CON S-742 Installation of 16-Inch H.D.P.E. (SDR-9) Metro Equipment Service, 8/24/2008 $1,998,784 11/6/2008 87% / Behind
and12-inch Inc. Schedule
2 WS CON S-757 NW 32nd Avenue Sanitary Sewer Metro Equipment Service, 11/27/2003  $1,075,262 12/20/2005 140% f Closed
Improvement Project Be Inc.
30 WS CON S-769 Two-Year Countywide Contract for Removal Metro Equipment Service, 3/27/2010  $14,454,310 4/25/2008 55% /On
and Replace Inc. Schedule
4 WS CON S-783 Installation of 16-inch ductile iron (D.L.) Metro Equipment Service, 6/6/2008 $1,435,649 11/6/2008 95% / Work
Sanitary Inc. Complete:
Pending Change
30 WS CON S-793 Countywide One-Year Contract for Metro Equipment Service, 6/20/2007 $3,983,000 12/11/2008 160%  Closed
Removal/Replacement Inc.
8 WS CON S-813 (A) South District Wastewater Treatment Plant, Metro Equipment Service, 10/15/2010  $8,967,253 10/6/2008 70% / N/A
HLD Upgra Inc.
1 WS CON S-827 Installation of Approx. 4600 L.F. of 10" and  Metro Equipment Service,  1/24/2009 $779,025 12/4/2008 99% / On
12"FM Inc. Schedule
12 WS CON W-766 Control Structure at NW 137th Avenue and Metro Equipment Service, 6/26/2003 $328,550 12/20/2005 100% / Closed
NW Well Fie Inc.
0 WS CON W-770 Installation of 36-Inch and 24-Inch Ductile Iron Metro Equipment Service, 3/13/2004 $906,073 1/11/2006 180% / Closed
Wat Inc.
0 WS CON W-823A Installation of 16-Inch Sludge Line from the Metro Equipment Service, 5/14/2003 $1,236,227 12/20/2005 100% / Closed
NW Well Inc.
0 WS CON W-831 Alexander Orr, Jr. Water Treatment Plant, Metro Equipment Service, 5/2/2003 $1,259,423 5/14/2007 100% ! Closed
108-Inch F Inc.
9 WS CON W-861 Installation of 42-inch, 36-inch, 24-inch and Metro Equipment Service, 12/27/2007  $3,234,041 7/8/2008  100°% / Closed
16-inc Inc.
9 WS CON W-884 Installation of 36-Inch Ductile lron Water Main Metro Equipment Service, 8/28/2007 $1,116,663 3/6/2008  130% / Closed
inS inc.
7 WS CON W-895 Alexander Orr Jr. Water Treatment Plant 96- Metro Equipment Service, 3/10/2009 $1,781,400 11/6/2008 43.6% / On
Inch Filt Inc. Schedule
10 WS CON Ww-907 Southwest Wellfield Removal of Calcium Metro Equipment Service, N/A $8,447,950 0% / N/A
Carbonate Dep Ing.
Totals: 22 $55,901,347
* Yelow Status=inactive Contract
Contracts Status View MCC Status View | Exit | [_Projects ] [ GotoTop |

3%



Dept Contract

WS

WS

WS

WS

PR

WS
WS

WS

WS

WS

WS

WS

WS

PR

WS

WS

PW

W-766
W-823A
W-831
S-793
602201-01-
002

S-783
W-861

S-742
W-884
S-783
S-769
S-769
S-793
602201-01-
002

S-827

S-769

20070605

Exit

i

Type Contractor / Architect Name
CON Metro Equipment Service, Inc.

CON Metro Equipment Service, Inc.
CON Metro Equipment Service, Inc.
CON Metro Equipment Service, Inc.
CON Metro Equipment Service, Inc.

CON Metro Equipment Service, Inc.
CON Metro Equipment Service, Inc.

CON Metro Equipment Service, Inc.
CON Metro Equipment Service, Inc.
CON Metro Equipment Service, Inc.
CON Metro Equipment Service, Inc.
CON Metro Equipment Service, Inc.
CON Metro Equipment Service, Inc.
CON Metro Equipment Service, Inc.
CON Metro Equipment Service, Inc.
CON Metro Equipment Service, Inc.

7360 Metro Equipment Service, Inc.

Evaluation Count: 17 Contractors: 1

Date
1/24/2007

1/24/2007
1/24/2007

9/20/2007

Rater

Armando
Rubio

Armando
Rubio

Armando
Rubio

Jules Durand

10/18/2007 John Gouthro

1/2/2008
1/3/2008

1/4/2008

1/11/2008

3/26/2008

4/14/2008

7/24/2008

7/29/2008

9/5/2008

11/6/2008

11/6/2008

5/29/2008

Felix Valdes

Nelson
Cespedes

Miguel
Pichardo

Serafin
Villanueva

Felix Valdes

Dalia
Abrahante

Dalia
Abrahante

Jules Durand
John Gouthro

Raul
Caballero

Dalia
Abrahante

Roque
Rokovich

3¢

Capital Improvements Information System
'ﬂ MCC Contractor Evaluations Report

Period

Completion of
construction

Completion of
construction

Completion of
construction

Project conclusion or
closeout

Interim

Interim
Interim

Interim
Completion of

construction
Completion of

construction

Interim

Interim

Project conclusion or
closeout

Interim

Interim

Interim

Project conclusion or
closeout

Average Evaluation: 3.4

Rate
3.0

3.0
3.0
3.0

3.2

3.0
3.8
3.0
3.0

3.9

4.0



5 x

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
MIAMI-DADE WATER AND SEWER DEPARTMENT
CHANGE ORDER TO ORIGINAL CONTRACT

CHANGE ORDER NO: 1 and Final CONTRACT NO: S-783 DATE: 5/20/2008
PROJECT TITLE: Installation of 16-inch ductile iron (D.1.) Sanitary Sewer in NE 172nd Street from Collins Avenue to North Bay Road
TO CONTRACTOR: Metro Equipment Service, Inc. 9425 Sunset Dr., Suite #225 Miami, FL 33173

YOU ARE HEREBY REQUESTED TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING CHANGES IN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THIS PROJECT AND TO
PERFORM THE WORK ACCORDINGLY, SUBJECT TO ALL CONTRACT STIPULATIONS AND COVENANTS.

Description of work This is a Balancing Change Order to close out the project. Unused funds from bid Items will be applied against costs which

authorized: will reduce the original contract amount by 16%. For a complete description of the requested changes, please see Monetary
Justification below.

Monetary Justification: The work under Contract S-783 was carried out on an active sanitary sewer system within the City of Sunny Isles Beach in

Miami-Dade County. The work required the constant use of by-pass pumps to maintain the sewage flows within the project
work area. Once the project was underway the work could not be stopped.

The engineering design was based on as-built information obtained from utility companies and the roadway agency.
(Continued below)

Time Justification: N/A
This change order includes not only all direct costs of contractor such as labor, material, job overhead, and profit markup; but also includes any

costs for modifications or changes in sequence of work to be performed, delays, rescheduling, disruption, extended direct overhead or general
overhead, acceleration, material or other escalation which include wages and other impact costs.

Contractor hereby waives, fully releases, discharges and acquits Miami-Dade County of any and all liability for claims, additional costs, and any
requests for additional time arising out of the fulfillment of the contract and this change order from the date of the contract award to and
including execution of this change order.

SUMMARY OF CONTRACT AMOUNT / TIME

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUN T - o o e e e e e $1,622,283.37
COST OF CHANGES PREVIOUSLY ORDERED - - - -~ o o oo e $0.00
ADJUSTED CONTRACT AMOUNT PRIOR TO THIS CHANGE - - -~ e e $1,622,283.37
COST OF CHANGES WITH THIS DOCUMENT —- - —mm = o o e e e ($258,932.85)
ADJUSTED CONTRACT AMOUNT INCLUDING THIS CHANGE -~~~ - e e $1,363,350.52
PERCENT INCREASE WITH THIS CHANGE -~ - mm o o e e e e -16%
TOTAL PERCENT INCREASE TO DATE - - - oo o oo o e e e e e e -16%
TIME: ORIGINAL CONTRACT / PREVIOUS CHANGES / THIS CHANGE - -~~~ === ==~ oo 270/0/0
CONTINGENCY TIME: ORIGINAL CONTRACT / PREVIOUS CHANGES / THIS CHANGE--———- -~~~ - oo~ 27/0/0
ADJUSTED DURATION INCLUDING THIS CHANGE — -~ — == = o o e e 297
CERTIFYING STATEMENT: | hereby certify that the changes and supporting cost data included is, in my considered opinion, necessary and
accurate; that the prices guoted are fair and reasonable and in proper ratio to the cost of the original work contracted
for under benefit of ¢ /]e/titive-}tﬁpg;
Approved: ENGINEER OR CONSULTING ENGINEER _/ | Date: _| i/7/02

Recommended By: PROJECT MANAGEm MD Date: - 4 -0 6

TO BE FILLED OUT BY MIAMI-DADE WATER AND SEWER DEPARTMENT

FUNDS BUDGET CODE  S047715 / /
CERTIFIED BY DEPARTMENT'S FINANGE DIVISION: j/é % Date: ¢ i/ i’_ééﬂfﬁ
-7

7
i

Accepted By:
Organization Name Title Pf’f‘ S.'Jcﬂ 7t Date

[ o/) Contractor {;j / ZQ/'Q $
ompany cf-America

Surety 10/30/08

Metro Equipment Service, Inc.

Surety

Charles D. Nielson, Attorney-in-Fact

35



Title

Reviewed By: Manager, Construction Division

Approved By: Assistant Director

Approved By: Director

Approved By: Director, DBD

Approved By: Director, OSBM

Approved By: County Attorney

Approved By: County Manager

Attested By: Clerk of the Board

Monetary Justification: {Continued)
The as-built information received was field verified to the extent possible by surveyors. The final design drawings and contract specifications are based on
this verified information. During construction, the Contractor encountered unforeseen differences between actual field conditions and information shown on
the as-built drawings which were reflected on the final design plans. The pipeline installation had to be adjusted in the field to address these unforeseen
conditions.

The bid items call for the Contractor to provide a price to replace the existing sanitary sewer system at predetermined depths called “cut ranges.” The field
adjustments mentioned above resulted in the Contractor having to replace pipe at a shallower “cut range,” thus resuiting in a lower overall cost to WASD.
However, bid item quantities in the proposal had to be reallocated among the different items to account for this. This Change Order is for the reallocation of
bid items and the resultant change is a deductive dollar amount change order to WASD.

Additionally, due to the project’s impact upon traffic within the city limits, the City of Sunny Isies Beach Police Department and FDOT required two (2) off-duty
police officers to be present during all lane closures as part of the maintenance of traffic. This project was originally designed and funded utilizing one (1) off-
duty police officer.

To pay for this work, WASD identified funds from unused and underutilized bid items offsetting the costs. The total costs for the work did not exceed the
contract amount, in fact, this final Change Order will also contain a deduction of the contract amount.

I} Analysis of Costs

A) Three (3) items crucia! to the successful upgrade of the sanitary sewer system were not included in the Bid Proposal. Actual field conditions made the
following items necessary to complete the work. The prices quoted for the installation and removal of the pipe by the Contractor are in line with the existing
bid items.

1} Installation of 587 linear feet of 16-inch pipe at a depth of 4-6 feet. The pipe was $147.00 per linear foot for a cost of $86,289.00.

2) Removal of 605 linear feet of 10-inch pipe at a cut of 4-6 feet. The pipe was $91.00 per linear foot for a cost of $55,055.00.

3) Removal of 621 linear feet of 10-inch pipe at a cut of 6-8 feet. The pipe was $95.00 per linear foot for a cost of $58,995.00.

Total Funds for the Work: $200,339.00

B) When the project was originally designed, funding was provided for one (1) police officer on the job site. However, the City of Sunny Isles Beach Police
Department required two (2) police officers be present at all of the lane closures for work within the City. Contract Bid Item No. 34 provides for off-duty police
officers for the purpose of traffic maintenance with an aggregate sum. The original contract amount for Bid Item No. 34 is $12,800.00. The additional amount
necessary to pay for the off-duty police officers based on the documentation presented is $51,960.00.

Work Summary:

A) Upgrade of Sanitary Sewer System: $200,339.00

B) Bid ltem No. 34 Overrun: $ 51,960.00

Total Amount: $252,299.00

Il) Unused and Underutilized Funds

WASD has identified unused funds from contract line item "Unused and Underutilized Contract Bid items" totaling $511,231.85. (See attachment listing
affected Bid ltems.)

1) Summary

WASD is requesting a total of $252,299.00 be reallocated for the work required as cited above. Also, WASD is requesting that the remaining portion of the

S\



$511,231.85 in unused funds be used to reduce the final contract amount by $258,932.85. Thus, utilizing the balance of $252,299.00, which is the exact
dollar amount required to compensate the Contractor for the work.

Total Amount of Work: $252,299.00
Total Amount of Unused Funds: $511,231.85

Total Change Order Amount: ($258,932.85)

Time Justification Declaration:
A time extension is provided for additional work performed outside the scope of the original Contract that affects the critical path schedule of the contracted
work or previously approved changes. Should additional work be required which does not affect the critical path schedule, no time extension will be granted.
Should one item of additional work run concurrent with another item of additional work, only time not duplicated can be provided.



Y — =~ —
WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

. PN POWER OF ATTORNEY
TRAVE LER S 'J Farmington Casualty Company St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
Seaboard Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No. 219740 | Certificate No. O S 2 ‘{1 8 O g 8 7

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Seaboard Surety Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New York, that St. Paul
Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the faws
of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are
corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the
laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Jowa, and that Fidelity and
Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the “Companies”), and that
the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Charles D. Nielson, Charles J. Nielson, Mary C. Aceves, Warren M. Alter, David R. Hoover, Gicelle Pajon, Olga Iglesias, and Gloria McClure

of the City of Miami Lakes , State of Florida , their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact,
each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and
other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of
contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or per ted? .

roceedings allowed by law.

11th
Farmington Casualty Company™ St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Compa 3 St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwnters, Inc. Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
Seaboard Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

——
\\ ity
RE ¢,

State of Connecticut By:

City of Hartford ss. /Georg@ Thompson. @ice President

11th March 2008

On this the day of s , before me personally appeared George W. Thompson, who acknowledged himself
to be the Senior Vice President of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.,
Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers
Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company. and that he, as such, being
authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

V\WCL‘SM

Mane C. Tetreault. Notary Public

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.
My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2011.

58440-5-07 Printed in U.S.A.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY S INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER




WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity
and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Comgpany,
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of
America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice
President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf
of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company’s name and seal with the
Company’s seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any
of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may
delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy
thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking
shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice
President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the
Company’s seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power
prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President,
any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or to any certificate
relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and
undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be
valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the
Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kori M. Johanson, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance
Underwriters, Inc., Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance
Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety: Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby
- certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by sald Companles which 1s in full force and effect and has not been
revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and afﬁxed the seals of sald Compames this 30th day of _ October 2008

%%\

Kori M. Johansén/Assmtant Secretary

K P
A A

e

To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attormey-In-Fact number, the
above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.

=¥

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER






